
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1574
ANSWERED ON:04.03.2015
STUDY CENTRES
Birla Shri Om

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) are opening study centres in other areas instead of in recognised campuses in various States including Rajasthan;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government in this regard;

(c) whether the applications of various ITIs have been cancelled and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor;

(d) whether several ITIs have been served notices for lack of infrastructure and other facilities and also for irregularities in various States including Rajasthan; and

(e) if so, the names of such institutes whose affiliations have been cancelled or served notices during the last two years along with the further action taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)

(a) & (b) No matter of opening study centres in other areas instead of in recognized campuses has come to notice of the Government.

(c) Sub-Committee of National Council for Vocational Training (NCVT) has accepted proposal of Government of Rajasthan to have atleast four Trades and to limit the number of Units in Electrician Trades in new Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs). Accordingly, application of some ITIs which are in process of granting affiliation to NCVT w.e.f. August, 2015 and are not conforming to new norms of States, are pending for clearance of State Government.

(d) & (e) During last two years, notices to 103 institutes not conforming NCVT norms have been issued including 36 institutes located in State of Rajasthan. A total number of 103 institutes including 36 institutes of Rajasthan have been de-affiliated.
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